




August 14, 1991

Paul O. Cormier

SAFE BIDCO

145 Wikiup Drive

Santa Rosa, CA  95403






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-91-140

Dear Mr. Cormier:


You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Your request is one for general assistance.  Accordingly, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.
Is it possible for the State Assistance Fund for Enterprise Business and Industrial Development Corporation ("SAFE BIDCO") to drop or rescind its conflict of interest code because the designated employees are also covered by the State Small Business Development Program's ("small business program") conflict of interest code?  If not, is it acceptable to make SAFE BIDCO's code identical to that of the small business program?


2.
Must consultants file assuming, annual and leaving office statements, or is there a one-time disclosure for consultants?


3.
One of SAFE BIDCO's directors is an attorney/small business consultant.  Must he disclose fees that he receives from his small business clients?  


Likewise, must a director who is a business broker and real estate salesman disclose commission income on each sale that he makes involving small business owners?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
SAFE BIDCO, as a state agency, is required to maintain a conflict of interest code, seperate and distinct from the conflict of interest code of the small business program.


Agencies should not simply duplicate a conflict of interest code from another agency even if it is thought that the two agencies are similarily structured.  Each agency's conflict of interest code is designed specifically to meet the needs of the agency, and may not be applicable to other agencies.


2.
Consultants who must disclose their interests pursuant to SAFE BIDCO's conflict of interest code are subject to the filing requirements of Government Code Section 87302.  All consultants who are filing statements of economic interests must file assuming, annual and leaving office statements as applicable.


3.
Fees and commission income are reportable if small business clients/owners are of the type eligible to receive or which have received in the past two years financial or technical assistance from SAFE BIDCO.  

FACTS


SAFE BIDCO's conflict of interest code has been in effect since 1983.  In addition to SAFE BIDCO's code, several members are under contract with the state as small business development board members and are subject to the State Small Business Development Program's conflict of interest code.  During our discussion at the state agency conflict of interest code workshop in San Francisco, you stated that the disclosure requirements as specified in both agency's codes are somewhat different from each other making the filing of the designated employee's reportable financial interests difficult and time consuming.

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act was enacted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


Thus, under the Act, every public official must disclose his or her economic interests that could foreseeably be affected by the exercise of the official's duties.  (Sections 81002(c), 87200-87313.)  Further, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


The Act also requires that every state and local government agency adopt a conflict of interest code (Sections 87300 and 87302).  A conflict of interest code is a document which lists the positions within the agency that are in decision making capacities and further provides disclosure categories which describe the types of information to be reported by the employees whose positions are designated in the code.  


An investment, business position, interest in real property, or source of income shall be made reportable by the conflict of interest code if the business entity in which the investment or business position is held, the interest in real property, or the income or source of income may foreseeably be affected materially by any decision made or participated in by the designated employee by virtue of his or her position.






Section 87302(a).


All members of SAFE BIDCO's board of directors have been assigned disclosure category #1 which requires the following reporting responsibilities:


Investments, income and business positions in any business entity which is eligible to receive or which has received in the past 2 years financial or technical assistance from the Corporation.


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any economic interest including:



Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.






Section 87103(c).


However, Section 82030(a) provides:

"Income" means, except as provided in subdivision (b), a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  Income also includes an outstanding loan.  Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  "Income," other than a gift, does not include income received from any source outside the jurisdiction and not doing business within the jurisdiction, not planning to do business within the jurisdiction, or not having done business within the jurisdiction during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required under this title.


Thus, the directors must disclose income they receive from any business entity covered by their disclosure category.  For real estate brokers, Regulation 18704.3 provides as follows:


The sources of commission income in a specific sale or similar transaction include for each of the following:





*

*

*

(2)  A real estate broker:


(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;


(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;


(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and


(D)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.

(3)  A real estate agent:


(A)  The broker and brokerage business entity under whose auspices the agent works;


(B)  The person the agent represents in the transaction; and


(C)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.




Regulation 18704.3(c)(2) & (c)(3)

